RESOLUTION	NO.	1618

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES TO THE SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY LOCAL AGENCY FOR-MATION COMMISSION RELATIVE TO A PROPOSAL TO ANNEX TERRITORY TO THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES DESIG-NATED "NORTH VINE STREET - ANNEXATION NO. 12"

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles that:

- 1. The Council of the City of El Paso de Robles does hereby Consent to the proposed annexation and does request the San Luis Obispo County Local Agency Formation Commission to approve the annexation of the territory described in the attached "Exhibit A" and designated "as above" to the City of El Paso de Robles.
 - 2. This Council declares that:
- A. This proposal is made pursuant to the Knox-Nisbet Act, Sections 54773 et seq. of the Government Code.
- B. The territory proposed to be annexed is inhabited as that term is defined in the Government Code of the State of California.
 - C. The reasons for this proposal are that:
- (1) The City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles has been requested by the owners of the real property concerned to provide sewer and water service and police and fire protection within the territory proposed to be annexed, and the proposed annexation will make available such services.
- (2) The City will be able to offer to the territory proposed to be annexed all other services of a municipal corporation such as fire protection, water service, police protection, localized zoning control, road repair, and others. It is felt that these services will be more efficiently and economically operated by one entity rather than by diversified districts of the County of San Luis Obispo which might otherwise serve the territory proposed to be annexed. Furthermore, the territory proposed to be annexed is contiguous to the boundaries of the City of El Paso de Robles so that this will be a logical expansion of City services.

- (3) The result should be that service to the property owners and future residents of the territory proposed to be annexed will be upgraded, that the overall expense of obtaining all desired governmental services will be minimized and other rates such as fire insurance rates will probably be reduced. Also, government will be more local and unified, since jurisdiction would then be in one body, the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles.
- 3. The City Council requests that the proposed annexation be wholly approved by the Local Agency Formation Commission, unconditionally, as permitted by Section 54790 of the Government Code of the State of California.
- 4. The City Clerk of the City of El Paso de Robles is hereby directed to file a certified copy of this resolution, and such other information as may be required to process this application, with the Executive Officer of the San Luis Obispo County Local Agency Formation Commission.

VICE-MAYOR CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROP

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 15th of March, 1971

ATTEST:

Becker

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO
CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES

SS

i, Donald B. Keefer	
Paso de Robles, California, do hereby certi	fy that the foregoing Resolution
was duly and regula	arly adopted, passed, and approved by the City
	California, at a regular meeting of said City
19.71, by the following vote:	thereof, on the15th day, of March
AYES: Councilmen Barnhart, Bla	ke and Minshull
NOES: Councilmen None	•••••
ABSENT: Councilmen <u>Neberman and</u>	d Mayor Schwartz
Dated this15th day of	March , 19 71
	David Bleeter
	City Clerk and Ex-Officio Clerk of the City Council, City of El Paso de Robles, State of California.
	By Deputy City Clerk
	behalf City Clerk